PREDICTION OF ULTRASONIC PULSE VELOCITY (UPV) ASSESSMENT ON
DRIED OIL PALM LUMBER QUALITY

MOHAMAD HAZBULLAH BIN MAT AIL

This Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the
Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Fumniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2016



CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the
regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the resuit of my
work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledgment as reference work. This
thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-
academic institution for any other degree of qualification.

In the event that my thesis is found to violate the condition mentioned above,
| voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my degree and agree to be
subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulation of Universiti Teknologi
MARA.

Candidate's signature: ................ \¥\eeoeeeeiie e e

Name : Mohamad Hazbullah Bin Mat Ail

Student ID : 2014475694

Program : Degree Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture
Technology

Faculty : Faculty of Applied Sciences

Thesis Title : Prediction of Ultrasonic Pulse Velocity (UPV)

Assessment on Dried Oil Palm Lumber Quality

Date : 25 July 2016



ABSTRACT

PREDICTION OF ULTRASONIC PULSE VELOCITY (UPV) ASSESSMENT
ON DRIED OIL PALM LUMBER QUALITY

This thesis discusses the capabilities of Ultrasonic Pulse Velocity (UPV) for
detecting quality on an oil paim lumber. Ultrasonic Pulse Velocity (UPV) is
usually used in the field where researchers study the cavity of cement after
completion of any construction. This method has been applied on the surface
of the oil palm lumber. Wood defect are caused of quality by cavities in the
wood surface that cannot be observed by only a bare eyes. Therefore, this
method is used to record data on wood defects, these methods are still within
the trial study whether it can be used to detect defects in the wood. Besides,
this thesis also discusses about wood preservatives regarding to the ability of
ethanol to reduce and speed up the drying process of oil paim lumber. In
conclusion, it is proved that the UPV machine can be used on oil paim
lumber. In addition, the treatment method using ethanol can be used to treat
the oil palm lumber to reduce the defects in the oil paim lumber. Finally, the
outer layer is lower defects compared with inner layers in oil palm lumber.

xii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET
DEDICATION
CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF PLATES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER
1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 General

1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Justification

1.4 Objectives

2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Oil Paim Lumber
2.1.1 History
2.1.2 Botanical Description
2.1.3 Distribution
2.1.4 Physical Properties of Oil Palm Lumber
2.1.5 Chemical Properties of Qil Palm Lumber
2.2 Ultrasonic Pulse Velocity (UPV)
2.2.1 Background
2.2.2 Function
2.2.3 UPV Measurement
2.3 Drying Properties
2.3.1 Ethanol for Drying
24 Type of Defects
241 Check Defect
2.4.2 Honeycomb Defect
2.4.3 Deformation Defect

2.5 Effects of Wood Defects
2.5.1 Effects of Drying Temperature
2.5.2 Relationships Between Drying Defects
and Machining
vi

ii
iii
iv

vi
vii
ix
xi
xii
xiii

H AW



2.6 Products Based on Oil Palm
3 MATERIAL AND METHODS

3.1 Materials
3.1.1 Sample Preparation
3.1.2 Sample Size
3.2  Preparation Concentration of Ethanol Solvent
3.2.1 Design of Experiment
3.3 Methods
3.3.1 Sample Preparation
3.4  Evaluation Process

4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1 Introduction
4.2 UPV Testing
4.2.1 Statistical Analysis of Variance
43  Effects of Treatments and layers on Drying
Properties of Qil Palm Lumber
4.3.1 Comparing Between Treatments and
Layers by Transit Time
4.3.2 Comparing Between Treatments and
Layers by Path Length
4.3.3 Comparing Between Treatments and
Layers by Elastic Modulus
4.4 Visual Testing
441 Statistical Analysis of Variance
4.5 Effects of Treatments and Layers on Drying
Properties of OPL
4.5.1 Comparing Between Treatments and
Layers by Check Defect
4.5.2 Comparing Between Treatments and
Layers by Honeycomb Defect
4.5.3 Comparing Between Treatments and
Layers by Deformation Defect

5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Conclusions
5.2 Recommendations

REFERENCES

CURRICULUM VITAE

PUBLICATION OF THE PROJECT REPORT UNDERTAKING
PERMISSION FOR THE REFERENCES AND PHOTOCOPYING

vii

25

27
28
28
29
29
31
32
33

34
34
34
36
36
38
41
44
44
46
46
48

50

53
54

55
58
59
60



