PREDICTION OF ULTRASONIC PULSE VELOCITY (UPV) ASSESSMENT ON DRIED OIL PALM LUMBER QUALITY

MOHAMAD HAZBULLAH BIN MAT AIL

This Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2016

CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledgment as reference work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other degree of qualification.

In the event that my thesis is found to violate the condition mentioned above, I voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my degree and agree to be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Candidate's signature:

Name

: Mohamad Hazbullah Bin Mat Ail

Student ID

: 2014475694

Program

: Degree Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture

Technology

Faculty

: Faculty of Applied Sciences

Thesis Title

: Prediction of Ultrasonic Pulse Velocity (UPV)

Assessment on Dried Oil Palm Lumber Quality

Date

: 25 July 2016

ABSTRACT

PREDICTION OF ULTRASONIC PULSE VELOCITY (UPV) ASSESSMENT ON DRIED OIL PALM LUMBER QUALITY

This thesis discusses the capabilities of Ultrasonic Pulse Velocity (UPV) for detecting quality on an oil palm lumber. Ultrasonic Pulse Velocity (UPV) is usually used in the field where researchers study the cavity of cement after completion of any construction. This method has been applied on the surface of the oil palm lumber. Wood defect are caused of quality by cavities in the wood surface that cannot be observed by only a bare eyes. Therefore, this method is used to record data on wood defects, these methods are still within the trial study whether it can be used to detect defects in the wood. Besides, this thesis also discusses about wood preservatives regarding to the ability of ethanol to reduce and speed up the drying process of oil palm lumber. In conclusion, it is proved that the UPV machine can be used on oil palm lumber. In addition, the treatment method using ethanol can be used to treat the oil palm lumber to reduce the defects in the oil palm lumber. Finally, the outer layer is lower defects compared with inner layers in oil palm lumber.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DEDI CANI ACKI TABI LIST LIST LIST	DIDA NOV LE O OF OF OF OF	TION ATE: VLED OF CO TABI FIGU PLAT ABB	IRES	ii iv v vii ix x xi xii		
CHA	PTE	R				
	1	INTRODUCTION				
		1.3	General Problem Statement Justification Objectives	1 3 4 4		
	2	LITE	LITERATURE REVIEW			
		2.1	Oil Palm Lumber 2.1.1 History 2.1.2 Botanical Description 2.1.3 Distribution 2.1.4 Physical Properties of Oil Palm Lumber 2.1.5 Chemical Properties of Oil Palm Lumber	5 5 6 7 8 9		
		2.2	Ultrasonic Pulse Velocity (UPV) 2.2.1 Background 2.2.2 Function 2.2.3 UPV Measurement	10 10 12 15		
		2.3	Drying Properties 2.3.1 Ethanol for Drying	16 17		
		2.4	Type of Defects 2.4.1 Check Defect 2.4.2 Honeycomb Defect 2.4.3 Deformation Defect	19 19 20 21		
		2.5	Effects of Wood Defects 2.5.1 Effects of Drying Temperature 2.5.2 Relationships Between Drying Defects	22 23		

	2.6	Products Based on Oil Palm	25		
3	MAT	ERIAL AND METHODS			
	3.1	Materials 3.1.1 Sample Preparation	27 28		
	3.2	3.1.2 Sample Size Preparation Concentration of Ethanol Solvent 3.2.1 Design of Experiment	28 29 29		
	3.3	Methods	31		
	3.4	3.3.1 Sample Preparation Evaluation Process	32 33		
4	RES	ULTS AND DISCUSSIONS			
	4.1	Introduction	34		
	4.2	UPV Testing	34		
		4.2.1 Statistical Analysis of Variance	34		
	4.3	Effects of Treatments and layers on Drying			
		Properties of Oil Palm Lumber	36		
		4.3.1 Comparing Between Treatments and			
		Layers by Transit Time	36		
		4.3.2 Comparing Between Treatments and			
7		Layers by Path Length	38		
		4.3.3 Comparing Between Treatments and			
		Layers by Elastic Modulus	41		
	4.4	Visual Testing	44		
		4.4.1 Statistical Analysis of Variance	44		
	4.5	Effects of Treatments and Layers on Drying			
	4.0	Properties of OPL	46		
		4.5.1 Comparing Between Treatments and	40		
		Layers by Check Defect	46		
			40		
		4.5.2 Comparing Between Treatments and	48		
		Layers by Honeycomb Defect	40		
		4.5.3 Comparing Between Treatments and			
		Layers by Deformation Defect	50		
5	CON	CLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS			
	E 4	Canalusiana	E 0		
	5.1	Conclusions	53		
	5.2	Recommendations	54		
DECES-	110=-				
REFERE			55		
CURRIC			58 59		
PUBLICATION OF THE PROJECT REPORT UNDERTAKING					
PERMIS	SION	FOR THE REFERENCES AND PHOTOCOPYING	60		